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Estimate.



(
Please note that this auction starts at lot 187, lots 1-186 being the UK Specialised auction which precedes it at 5pm. One bid form can be used for either or both sales. (That sale will start at 5pm in the bar area upstairs, allowing viewing for the General Sale to carry on in the main room on the ground floor. This of course means that Mr. Murray will be even busier than usual, and should you need to speak to him, that should be done as much before 5pm as possible.)

Starting at 7pm



Collections and Mixed Lots.


187
An old and broken Stafford Smith Permanent album with a general world collection of 19th 


and early 20th century. Earlier pages (Europe to I) have been stripped, and other odd pickings 


have been made (occasionally a whole country), but there is still much of interest remaining. 


Notable are China, Japan, USA, and other foreign countries. Typical mixed condition. 


(c.2,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

188
Quite a massive whole-world (excl. UK) colln. in 17 various folders – several of these lever-


arch. Almost entirely used odds, and with duplicates, this still offers a very wide-ranging 


coverage. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

189
Shoebox with bundle of about 150 stockcards of Commonwealth and Foreign (no UK), 


mainly medium values inc. many sets, much very roughly 1930s-70s. Total s.t.c.£2,475. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

190
Carton with several albums and stockbooks, including Romania collection (1866-1970, 


s.t.c.£1,100+), Malaya album (s.t.c.£360+), plus many other mixed world, and an album 


of covers. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

191
Useful mix of year packs, presentation folders and similar from Australia (7), Channel 


Islands (3), Finland (1), France (2), Macao (2), Netherlands (1), NZ (2), Norway (3), 


Portugal (2), Singapore (3), Spain (1), Switzerland (1), USA (3), international (3), and a 


few other odds. Mainly 1980s/90s. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

192
Mixture in carton with best value in an album of Commonwealth (m. & u., mainly KG6 


inc. some high values), then other albums of mixed world and odds. (1,000s) 
..
£100.

193
Bundle of lots previously unsold in our Buy or Bid sale, mixed styles and countries, mainly 


Commonwealth inc. fair number of UK, with a total upset price of c. £351. (100s) 
90.

194
Medium box with areas of value; two stockbooks (inc. some reasonable mint Common-


wealth and a few modern mint UK, amongst world mix), some covers, mixed loose stamps, 


small 1977 Jubilee m.m. colln., recent mint Channel Is. etc. (100s) (
..
80.

195
Carton with quite a useful oddly balanced mix inc. a stockalbum of mainly foreign (many 


early), a large stockbook each of Austria and Canada, a collection of Bavaria, some post-


cards, and a shoebox of world on stockcards. (1,000s) (
..
..
80.

196
Big accumulation in carton with four albums of royalty/maritime, USA covers (mainly 


special event of FDCs – album and loose), various other covers and stamps in albums and 


bundles. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

197
A box of covers and cards with a high proportion Scandinavian, plus odd loose stamps, 


four folders and a stockbook, etc., and a Roll-a-Tector watermark detector. 
..
60.

198
Small box with a bundle of 37 stockcards containing selected stamps, Commonwealth, 


European, and Overseas, with many of good catalogue price, others simply not common 


while not being valuable. (c.190)
..
..
..
..
50.

199
Movaleaf album with a collection that has smaller numbers after 1940s. Almost entirely 


foreign, the only Commonwealth seen being some Australia and UK. Mainly cheaper stuff 


but with odd medium values here and there. (c.2,500) (
..
..
50.

200
Storage tub with 12 stockbooks and 1 album of mixed countries. (1,000s) (
..
50.

201
Large carton with an all-world mix (all sorts, inc. some cheap covers, thousands of world 


stamps sorted into glassines, others mixed in packets, tins, etc.), with some preponderance 


of USA (stamps, covers, some old documents). (1,000s) (
..
..
45.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

202
Five cover albums with UK and foreign presentation packs, FDCs, maxi cards, etc., plus 


other items loose. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

203
Four general junior collns. (1,000s), two albums and a box of mixed covers, and others. 
45.

204
Omnibus collections of 1980 and 1981, stockbook of dupl. used UK, a few m.s., album of 


1937-78 omnibus, three world albums, etc. Also some Brooke Bond cards. 
..
45.

205
World lot – six various albums/stockbooks (inc. one of Honduras), mixed on stockcards, 


and some covers. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

206
Mainly cheaper accumulation in large carton, with much bulk in duplicated common stamps 


(many UK), a shoebox of UK & Islands PHQ cards, two stockbooks of mint world stamps, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

207
Five folders/albums of world stamps, eight of UK (inc. many empty pages, much dupl. in 


other places), a folder of UK airletters, some Space theme, and others. (1,000s) 
..
40.

208
Bulky accumulation in large carton. Thousands of loose stamps on and off-paper, albums 


and stockbooks (inc. Commonwealth), covers and cards, much Australian kiloware, and 


other odds and ends (even a razor blade, now removed !) (
..
..
40.

209
Six albums of world inc. fair number of China, a few UK phosphor commems used, plus 


other folders, duplicates, etc., and some modern railway postcards. (1,000s) (
..
40.

210
Large world mix in carton – stockbooks, cover albums, folders, loose stamps, covers, etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

211
World collection on foolscap pages in 5 binders (1,000s), an album of UK used to 1971, 


and an album of UK 1960s FDCs etc. (inc. 1965 Lister set on R.I.E. cover, Edinburgh wavy 


line cancel, handwritten, slit open). (
..
..
..
..
40.

212
Medium carton with various types of material inc. bundle of remainder club books, stock-


book of world, Philatector watermark detector, little colln. of Togo, etc. (1,000s) (
40.

213
File box with a reasonable mix on cards, in packets, on pages, whole-world inc. various 


commem sets and m.s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

214
Box of pages/stockleaves of mixed countries, generally lower to medium values. (100s) (
35.

215
Medium/small box with all-world mix, very varied, from classics to modern souvenir items. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

216
Carton of mixed world with much UK – junior albums, sparse world in Minkus album, 


album for UK 1971-85 (no stamps), UK 1986 year book, other albums of UK, loose, etc. 


(Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

217
Thousands of world stamps sorted into envelopes, other loose stamps, folder of blocks/


sheets, a 2003 SG Commonwealth Simplified catalogue, and two empty stockbooks. 
35.

218
Accumulation in medium box with albums (some sparse), folders, pages, covers, cards, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

219
Folder of items from a stamp club's Bring and Buy sale. All-world, priced at about £200+ 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

220
Four-volume general world collection, plus other albums/folders, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

221
An odd mix with 1953 Coronation (122 u.m. odds of standard design), various 1977 Jubilee 


issues, an old Philatector watermark detector, and some mounts. (

..
30.

222
Storage tub with shoebox of covers, mixed stamps in tin, and four stockbooks/folders of 


USSR, mint world, and cinderellas. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
30.

223
Medium box with various – inc. bundle of dozens of cards with UK 1980s/90s commem 


sets cancelled by favour, stamps on pages, a few covers. (100s) (
..
..
30.

224
Large bundle (c.15cm thick) of mixed album pages with wide variety of world stamps. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

225
General world collection to about 1960s in three albums (many 100s), plus two other junior 


albums. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

226
Five junior-type albums with world or UK collections, odd others. (Many 100s) (
26.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

227
Big mix of odds and ends in carton, mainly loose it tubs etc., plus bundle of album pages, 


junior albums, and so on. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
26.

228
A mix of odds & ends inc. a few UK (inc. 1998-2000 the three stamp design PSBs), various 


foreign, and a few coins. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
26.

229
Mix in medium storage box inc. an album of UK FDCs (c.40, plus others), a few Zambia 


FDCs, general loose stamps, a small world colln., etc. (100s) 
..
..
24.

230
Two old Wanderer albums with a world collection up to about 1940, inc. quite a few of 


Indian States. A few duplicates also. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

231
Small box of stockcards of mixed mainly Commonwealth, largely medium values. (100s) (
20.

232
Medium carton with a general world sorter lot. Loads of loose stamps mainly off-paper, 


mixed odds and ends, mainly foreign. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
20.

233
World colln. on pages in folder (100s), plus a bundle of UK FDCs etc. 
..
20.

234
World stamps on pages, loose, etc. Some has been damp, so a percentage will be spoils. 


(Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

235
Stockalbum with some Commonwealth mainly 1960s mint inc. better values, some foreign 


etc. (c.300) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

236
Box with mixed world loose, on leaves, etc., a few covers, a small box with 100s of UK 


unfranked low values, a modern folder of (non-philatelic) warship photos, etc. (100s) (
20.

237
A collector’s “junk box”, folder of world stamps on pages, and a box of covers. (1,000s) (
20.

238
Bundle of stockleaves with world collection up to about 1970s, mixed condition. (100s) 
15.

239
Devon album with just a few Commonwealth, small 1981 R.Wedding colln. and world 


stamps in envelopes. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

240
Two cover albums of UK FDCs and others, a folder of UK covers and p.packs, some 


foreign, and others. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

241
A bundle of 25 different packets, for example “150 Australia”, “50 Barbados”, “150 East 


Germany”, “75 Portugal”, or “300 USA”. (Total 2,750) (
..
..
15.

242
Small box with a stockbook of UK stamps, a small seln. of UK and foreign coins, and two 


framed Scottish 1969 £1 notes (worn). (
..
..
..
..
12. 

243
Medium box with some mixed UK and world stamps. (100s) (
..
..
12.

244
Small mix with a few p.packs of France and Denmark, Australia 1986 year book, and a few 


Ireland postal stat. items. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

245
British Commonwealth; Movaleaf album with a general collection up to roughly 1960. 


A wide general range with odd better bits in places. UK includes a penny black (3½-margin, 


other faults), 1840 2d blue (c.2½-margin, faults), and 1840 2d strip of three (faults). (Est. 


c.2,500) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

246
--; a tempting box of material mainly on stockcards. Much is modern mint sets from mixed 


countries, odd booklets, miniature sheets, and a few covers, but among earlier stuff we've 


seen some better values, specimen overprints, plus some modern varieties, etc. (100s) 
£150.

247
--; bundle of lots previously unsold in our Buy or Bid sale, mixed styles and countries, 


though a high percentage of UK (inc. a few covers), with a total upset price of c. £491. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

248
--; small box with bundle of stockcards of selected items of a mix of countries inc. UK . 


Generally of decent individual catalogue price. S.t.c.£7,000+ (c.250+) (
..
£100.

249
--; large accumulation in seventeen mixed stockbooks, some broken stockbooks, and an 


album. Includes UK, and occasional better items. (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

250
--; two stockalbums of mint stamps from mixed countries, nearly all cheaper with a scatter-


ing of medium values. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
70.

251
--; stockleaves of mainly 1960s-70s m. & u. odds and sets of Brunei, Fiji, Grenada, HK, 


Jamaica, Malta, and others. Cat. some £100s. (c.750) 
..
..
..
60.

252
--; King George VI mint and used mix of mainly odds in stockbook, mainly lower or 


medium values. Said to cat. approx. £700. (400+) 
..
..
..
50.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

253
British Commonwealth; two big old Scott’s Specialty printed albums (one for British 


Europe and Oceania, other for British Africa, spaces to 1942) with scattered m. & u. colln. 


(100s) (Paper clips on lots of pages, probably intended to be helpful, are probably more 


annoying !) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

254
--; bundle of modern mint issues inc. some Tonga, some booklets. (100s) (
..
40.

255
--; small colln. of m. & u. overprints on UK, from Bahrain (35), Bechuanaland (17), Brit. 


Levant (15), Brit. Occ. of Italian Colonies (57), Br. POs in E.Arabia/Qatar (27), Ireland (19), 


Kuwait (27, 1 cover), Morocco Agencies (138), and Nauru (8). 
..
..
35.

256
--; one stockbook each of New Zealand and South Africa/SWA, mainly used odds with dupl., 


and another with a seln. of m. & u. Pacific Islands. (100s) (
..
..
35.

257
--; stockbook with mainly u.m. sets and m.s. (plus a few m.m., a few used). Bulk is 1970-95 


with light dupl. (c.380, 68 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
35.

258
--; two stockalbums of mainly early 1980s u.m./c.t.o. St. Kitts, Gibraltar, and St. Lucia, plus 


an empty printed album for St. Kitts 1978-81. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

259
--; two stockbooks of m. & u. (100s), and an album of Guernsey PHQ cards. (

24.

260
--; stockbook of Bahamas (400+), St. Helena (c.60), Pitcairn (c.48), Tristan (24), Ascension 


(c.70), and a few others – mixed periods m. & u. (
..
..
..
20.

261
--; Asia; mainly India (inc. some revenues), plus Indian States, Pakistan, Ceylon, Burma, 


etc., in large and small stockbooks, on a few pages, and loose. (
..
..
45.

262
--; West Indies; four stockbooks with a collection of most countries, plus British Guiana/


Guyana and British Honduras/Belize. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
60.

263
--; Omnibus; large stockbook with mixed m. & u., some sets/some odds, of 1935 Jubilee 


(c.90), 1937 Coronation (c.650), 1945-46 Victory (c.240). (
..
..
50.

264
Europe; mint lot in stockbook, often in sets, apparently all unmounted, and inc. Hungary, 


Scandinavia, Yugoslavia, Turkey, Greece amongst others. (c.800+, over 100 m.s./sheetlets, 


but some of these stuck). (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

265
Foreign; bundle of 29 remainder club exchange books, mixed countries and periods, 


though the bulk is of used odds. Remainders PTSA approx.£666. (generally at about 20%


catalogue). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

266
--; large stockbook of Germany (100s), slim stockbook of USA (100s), and another of 


Hungary (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

267
--; mix on stockcards of largely modern mint inc. sets, some booklets, etc. (100s) (
20.

268
Overseas; old stockalbum with a mix of Canal Zone (c.150, much dupl.), Philippines 


(c.180), and a few other US Possessions. (
..
..
..
..
15.

269
Scandinavia; mixed stamps in about ten medium/small stockbooks/folders, plus on bundle 


of stockcards, and other pages or loose. Very varied, strength in Norway, Denmark and 


Sweden. Much is common material, but scattering of better, and more specialist odds in 


places. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

270
--; mixture in stockbook with assorted Norway (some early, a few WW2, eleven 1980 


Norwex m.s. each with different cancel), and Denmark (many Arms type, five of 1960s 


“Emergency Stamp”), etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

271
Thematic; m. & u. colln. of Scouts in album (c.390, s.t.c.£328.), and a small colln. of 


Plants & Flowers in album (c.500, s.t.c.£59.) 
..
..
..
24.

272
--; stockbook of mixed themes, often as u.m. sets (100+, 30 m.s./panes), plus a packet of 


butterflies. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

273
--; a bundle of fifteen different packets, for example “100 aircraft”, “75 butterflies & 


moths”, “50 dogs”, or “50 religious art”. (Total 1,125) (
..
..
15.

274
--; Christmas; small colln. of mainly late-60s to early-80s, some toning. (c.450+) 
10.

275
--; Lighthouses; mixed colln. in stockalbum (inc. some lifeboats/shipwrecks etc.), largely 


odds and inc. a few cinderella (300+); also a few covers/cards. (
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

276
Thematic; Polar; attractive colln. on pages of stamps, covers, and postcards. 
..
22.

277
--; Prehistoric Life; album with u.m. and c.t.o. sets and m.s., mainly of dinosaurs but also 


early man. Light dupl., a few loose, includes some “illegals”. (c.370, 81 m.s., 10 others) (
35.

278
--; Second World War; small u.m. colln. in album of 1990s issues (55, 18 m.s.) 
15.

279
--; Transport; mixed colln. on pages. (c.1,300) (
..
..
..
15.

280
Covers; mix in shoebox inc. a few UK with penny reds, several other world inc. 1945 


censored from Ramree Island (Burma Campaign), 1942 P.o.W. card, etc. (
..
40.

281
--; a “sticky-page” photo album with mainly standard UK FDCs but odd others e.g. two 


KG6 Montserrat, 1931 Australia-England air cover, UK 1965 B.o.B. FDC with Biggin Hill 


c.d.s.; also another album and loose inc. further UK FDCs (mainly standard, some better), 


mixed world commercial. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

282
--; carton of albums and loose, the majority UK commercial about 1960s-80s (often with 


some interest if not value, such as return-to-sender, underpaid, PO labels etc.), a folder of 


UK airletters, plus one folder of Australia, etc. (100s) (

..
..
24.

283
--; small seln. inc. damaged 1954 airletter Australia to Scotland salvaged from Singapore 


air crash 13 March, a few Canada, etc. (27)
..
..
..
..
20.

284
--; Scandinavia; mainly Denmark, Norway and Sweden commercial covers, postal 


stationery, and FDCs etc. i n one album plus loose. (Dozens) 
..
..
50.

285
--; --; Denmark 1960-74 bundle of FDCs (c.150), Sweden 1965-71 bundle of FDCs (c.70). 


Also two Spanish miniature sheets. (
..
..
..
..
20.

286
--; Numismatic Covers; album of 32 mixed PNCs, various countries. 
..
50.

287
--; --; 2000-01 album with six royalty PNCs. 
..
..
..
24.

288
--; --; 2006 album of ten covers, mixed countries' stamps/coins. 
..
..
20.

289
--; --; 2001-02 seln. of eight royalty covers, each with commem coin, couple of faults.
12.

(
--; --; see also U.K.

290
Perfins; stockbook with approx. 600 mixed world – a reasonable mix of countries inc. fair 


number of UK. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

291
Cinderella; UK 1957 Scout Jamboree sheet of eight poster stamps in original folder (very 


slight toning), plus a similar sheet of Belgian Scout labels (poss. about same period, toning), 


and a couple of other minor items.
..
..
..
..
8.

(
--; see also Denmark, Norway, Sarawak, Sweden, USA, and UK.

292
Literature; Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue, “2006” edn. in five vols., decent 2nd-


hand condition. Also 2001 SG Commonwealth cat. (2 vols), and an old QV Specialised. 
45.

293
--; Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1970 cat (2009 edition). (

20.

294
--; Sassone Italy catalogue (3 volumes, 2007), plus two old SG sectional cats. (
10.

295
--; Altschweiz – was nicht im Katalog steht by Josua Bühler, 1968.
..
..
5.

296
--; South Africa; The Springbok Half-Penny and The Ship Penny, both by Gordon Ward. 


(1950s ?); The Postal Stationery of South Africa (2 vols.) by Quik & Jonkers, Rotterdam 


1998.; and a quantity of mainly periodicals (The Springbok, The Orange Free State Bulletin, 


Journal of the Rhodesia Study Circle, The Anglo-Boer War Philatelist), plus loose articles 


and photocopies. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

297
Supplies (Second-Hand); Gibbons Deluxe Ultra Violet Lamp (long and short wave, with 


mains adaptor), plus Safe Perfometer and other perf gauges etc. 
..
..
30.

298
--; Safe Perfotronic 2 electronic perforation measurer, with mains adaptor (Continental 2-


pin). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

299
--; eleven SG Malvern cover albums, all red, double-pocket, good condition with pages. 
35.

300
--; unused Prestige album with pages, another four albums, some mounts, and some old 


catalogues. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

301
--; two SG Major cover albums, one Royal Mail double-pocket cover album, two other 


older SG peg-fitting cover albums, and over a dozen empty binders/albums for 1937 and 


1953 Coronations etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

(
The following group of 70 lots represents one very extensive world collection (83 
volumes !) now offered for sale in sections. The whole collection is an old-fashioned yet up-to-date 
general range of all countries, with the straightforward approach of trying to get as many different 
stamps as possible – in this case about 80,000 different. By far the largest numbers are commoner and cheaper stamps, with the majority used, but as the collector was in the habit of buying auction box lots 
and mixtures, occasional finds are possible. Stamps are mounted with hinges, laid out onto A4 graph 
paper in A4 binders, usually written-up and in date order. Occasional duplication appears to be usually shades, or mint/used, etc., sometimes multiples. Quantities quoted are as noted in the albums, and 
appear to be correct. The first run of lots is of individual countries, followed by albums of smaller 
countries alphabetically (which of course excludes the countries listed separately).

302

Argentina; (526) (

  8.
303

Australia; inc. States and 


Territories. (2,004) (
30.
304

Austria; (1,308) (
..
15.
305

Belgium; (1,325) (
..
15.
306

Bulgaria; 2 volumes. (1,606) (
15.
307

Canada; (1,858) (
..
20.
308

China; (1,195) (
..
30.
309

Cuba; 2 volumes. (1,426) (
18.
310

Czechoslovakia; 2 volumes. 


(2,022) (
..
20.
311

Denmark; (853) (
..
12.
312

Egypt; (467) (
..
  8.
313

Finland; (656) (
..
10.
314

France; 2 volumes, inc. some 


Colonies. (1,910) (
..
24.
315

Germany; 3 vols. (4,296) (
35.
316

Ghana; (534) (
..
  8.
317

Greece; (1,361) (
..
15.
318

Hungary; 2 volumes. (3,018) (30.
319

Iceland; (258) (
..
15.
320

India; inc. States (1,198) (
20.
321

Ireland; (698) (
..
10.
322

Israel; (812) (
..
10.
323

Italy; inc. 1944 Wolf double print, 


couple better Colonies.(1,425)(30.
324

Japan; (502) (
..
10.
325

Korea; (803) (
..
  8.
326

Malaya; (835) (
..
15.
327

Malta; (519) (
..
10.
328

Mexico; (604) (
..
10.
329

Mongolia; (429) (
..
  8.
330

Netherlands; (1,224) (
15.
331

New Zealand; (1,134) (
20.
332

Norway; (926) (
..
20.
333

Philippines; (461) (
10.
334

Poland; 2 volumes. (2,672) (
40.
335

Portugal; (757) (
..
10.
336

Romania; 2 volumes. (2,759) (
20.
337

Russia/USSR; 2 volumes 


(1,738) (
..
20.

338

South Africa; (1,189) (
18.
339

Spain; 2 volumes (1,667) (
20.
340

Sweden; (1,078) (
..
15.
341

Switzerland; (1,855) (
30.
342

Turkey; (1,599) (
..
18.
343

United Kingdom; 2 volumes 


(3,042) (
..
40.
344

UK Islands; Channel Is./I.o.M. 


(1,053) (
..
12.
345

United Nations; (1,204) (
15.
346

U.S.A.; 2 volumes (3,069) (
30.
347

Vietnam; (566) (
..
  8.
348

Yugoslavia; (980) (
12.
349

A; (1,019) (
..
15.
350

Bahamas to Bohemia;(1,145)(
15.
351

Bolivia to Burundi; (1,597) (
20.
352

Cambodia to Chile; (1,241) (
15.
353

Colombia to Czech Republic; 


(1,430) (
..
20.
354

D; (540) (
..
  8.
355

E and F; (837) (
..
12.
356

G; (1,477) (
..
20.
357

H; (859) (
..
15.
358

I; (1,286) (
..
18.
359

J; (1,000) (
..
15.
360

K; (699) (
..
12.
361

L; (1,413) (
..
20.
362

Macedonia to Memel;(1,118)(
18.
363

Middle Congo to Myanmar; 


(980) (
..
..
20.
364

N and O; (1,414) (
..
20.
365

P; (1,137) (
..
15.
366

Q and R; (524) (
..
10.
367

Saint Kitts-Nevis to Senegal; 


(1,247) (
..
20.
368

Serbia to Syria; (1,480) (
20.
369

T; (1,490) (
..
20.
370

U to W; (1,015) (
..
15.
371

Y to Z; (1,102) (
..
18.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items

372
Mixed box with mainly postcards (Norway, Scotland, and many mixed others), a few 


cigarette cards, tourist photos, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

373
Collectables Mixed Lots; plastic tub of buttons, badges, tokens, etc., probably mainly about 


1950s-2000. Much army, navy, fire brigade, police, railway, etc. (c.140) 
..
20.

374
Atlas; The Citizen’s Atlas of the World, Bartholomew, 1898. Contains 120 pages of maps, 


some double-page, some single. Generally reasonable condition. (
..
..
30.

375
Cigarette and Trade Cards; shoebox of sets and odds, mainly commoner but some less so. 


Mixed condition. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

376
Coins; mix in box, mainly UK inc. 2001 proof set, 1922 US silver dollar. (
..
35.

377
--; biscuit tin with a varied UK and world mix. (7kg gross) (
..
..
30.

378
--; UK and world coins on wallets and loose (100s) 
..
..
..
30.

379
--; modern mix , mainly UK folders, inc. 1997 G.Wedding £5, 2000 Millennium £5 (2), two 


Hong Kong 1997 packs, and a boxed set of three medallions for 1990 European Special 


Olympics (Strathclyde). (9 items) (
..
..
..
..
24.

380
--; small box of mixed world, mainly minor UK and Norway, inc. UK 1997 £5, Norway 


2005 silver medallion. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

381
--; rather nondescript mix of mainly UK coins, but inc. 1891 UK crown (F+, blackened). (
10.

382
--; United Kingdom; 1818 (LVIII) King George III crown, about VF, polished.

24.

383
--; --; 1900 gold sovereign, F, discoloured. ▲
..
..
..
£120.

384
--; --; 1953 specimen set (10) in original box, unc. Cat.£95.
..
..
30.

385
--; --; 1953 specimen set (10) in original box. The coins appear ok for quality, but the box is 


showing ugly age stains. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

386
--; --; proof sets for 1972-77 and 1980-83. (10) (
..
..
..
40.

387
Crests; old album with colln. of about 900 cut-out crests and monograms. 
..
30.

388
Ephemera; small seln. inc. 1893 share certificate for City of Melbourne Bank, 1939 The 


Standard Car Review magazine, and a few leaflets etc. around the period of Rhodesian 


UDI.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

389
Postcards; Modern; large album with colln. of Nostalgia cards. (c.400) 
..
20.


VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 30 November to Saturday 5 December; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 7 December; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.  
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).



Classified by Country

390
Abu Dhabi; 1963 (30 March) unaddressed cover with eleven different values of the British 


Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia “value only” stamps to 2r and 5r, cancelled DAS ISLAND 


c.d.s., plus cachet on cover “Introduction of Postal Services/Abu Dhabi/Trucial Coast/


March 30th 1963”. Only about 200 covers serviced, scarce. 
..
..
20.

391
Australian States; album with generally used commoner stamps of NSW (120+), 


Queensland (66), South Australia (79), Tasmania (43), Victoria (119, 1 cover), and Western 


Australia (59). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

392
Australia; 1913-2008 used collection in three volumes (mainly home-made printed pages), 


often with areas of completion. Some better values in earlier years (e.g. 1930s), quite useful 


for modern ranges. (100s) Also an album of Australian Antarctic. 
..
£120.

393
--; 1931-36 wmk “COFA” 10/- (3 badly pulled perfs), £1 (pertly short perf at right), and £2 


(perfs a little rough at foot), all overprinted SPECIMEN, mounted. SG 136s-8s cat.£75.
20.
    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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394
Australia; big collection/accumulation in eleven various albums and stockbooks – a main 


collection plus extras and duplicates etc., mint and used, some covers and pres.packs. 
£100.

395
--; large stockbook of Australian States (150+), then early to modern Australia (c.650), and 


a few AAT (14) and Christmas Is. (10). (
..
..
..
..
40.

396
--; colln./stock in one medium and three slim stockbooks, all periods, mainly used, and with 


duplication. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

397
Austria; substantial remainder lot in carton with three printed albums, three large stock-


books, loose leaves, and a bag of covers. Attractive range. (1,000s) (
..
£100.

398
--; 1947-79 mainly mint (largely u.m.) colln. in album, fairly complete, s.t.c.£1,500+. 


Includes 1950-53 Birds 1s, 3s, 5s, 10s g./f.u., and other good values. Mainly fine, a few 


faults. Noticeable cigarette smoke smell. (c.780) (
..
..
..
75.

399
Bahamas; 1917-19 dupl. m. & u. seln. of War Tax and Special Delivery issues with dupl. 


up to x12. S.t.c.£150. (90)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

400
Bahrain; 1952-60 colln. of l.m.m. opts. on UK, inc. 1952-54 set (10), 1956-57 set (5), etc. 


(Cat.£84. for u.m.) (35)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

401
--; 1953 Coronation set (4) in u.m. fourblocks. Cat.£56.

..
..
15.

402
--; 1955-60 Castles Type I set (3) u.m. (cat.£32., couple short perfs), and Type II set (3) 


u.m. (cat.£65.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

403
--; 1955-60 Castles Type I set (3) f.u. (cat.£6¼), and Type II set (3) v.f.u. (cat.£110.)
35.

404
--; 1973 War Tax, the scarcer first issue (21 Oct.) 5f SG T192; two examples – one unused 


(no gum, cat.£100. for u.m.), one f.u. (£65.).
..
..
..
24.

405
Batum; 1919-20 m. & u. seln. on stockleaves with only light duplication. Our estimate is 


that at least a few of these are genuine, but the lot is sold “caveat emptor”. S.t.c.£475. (59)
50.

406
Belgium; 1952 UPU Congress short set to 10f u.m., plus 20f m.m. (Cat.£150. for u.m.)
20.

407
--; Newspaper Stamps; 1928-54 dupl. u. seln. of Railway Parcel stamps optd. for use for 


Newspapers. Also a few Railway Official stamps. S.t.c.£140. (65)
..
..
12.

408
--; Occupations; 1914-20 m. & u. seln. of issues for German Occ. of Belgium and Belgian 


Occ. of Rhineland inc. 1920 m.m. sets for Eupen (cat.£180+) and Malmédy (£190.) Some 


light dupl, mainly good/fine. S.t.c.£620. (112)
..
..
..
70.

409
Bosnia and Herzegovina; 1906-17 m. & u. seln. on stockleaf inc. 1910 Birthday set (16) 


f.u. (cat.£60.), 1917 Emperor Charles set m.m. (2 sets of 18, £29./set) and f.u. (£32.). S.t.c. 


£180. (73)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

410
Brasil; three stockalbums with mainly used colln. (100s), plus various others inc. some 


FDCs (c.30), m.s. (21), and loose stamps. (
..
..
..
35.

411
British Levant; 1921 set (10) m.m., the top values good while not being perfect. SG 41-50 


cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

(
British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia; see Abu Dhabi.

412
British Post Office in Bangkok; 1882-85 wmk. Crown CA 2c brown g.u., slight toning, 


SG 14, cat.£350. Indistinct cancel.
..
..
..
..
30.

413
Canada; Provinces; small colln. of New Brunswick (8),  Newfoundland (c.115), Nova 


Scotia (7), and Prince Edward Island (3). Mixed condition. 
..
..
20.

414
Canada; 1852-57 Beaver 3d on fairly thin even wove paper, imperforate, in an orange/


brown-red shade. Wide margins at foot and at right, full margin at top, narrow margin to 


just touching at left. SG 8 (?) cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
30.

415
--; 1859-1937 used colln. in album, from 1859 1c (2), 5c (3), 10c (4), 12½c (2), 17c, 1864 


2c, a mixed seln. of 1868-80 Large Queens (30), 1870-88 Small Queens (150+), 1893 20c 


and 50c (2 each), 1893 8c (8), 1897 Jubilees to 10c, 50c, $1, and then a fairly standard 


range inc. many of the higher values. Mixed condition, especially in the earlier issues. 


(c.400) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 7 December 2009

Page 10



Estimate.




416
Canada; 1897-1973 mint collection in album, the earlier years more varied in quality (and 


mixed m.m./l.m.m./unused), later generally fine l.m.m. Includes 1897 Jubilee 5c m.m., 10c 


m.m. (small thin), 15c unu, 1897-98 8c m.m., 1898-1902 6c fair m.m., 1898 Christmas (3 


shades) m.m., 1908 Quebec set (8, poor), 1911-22 set (8, mixed), 1928-29 short set to 20c 


m.m., 1930-31 20c, 50c m.m., 1932-33 set (7, mixed), 1935 set (11) m.m., 1937-38 set (11) 


m.m. (some stuck), 1942-48 War Effort set (14) m.m. (14c unu.), plus most of the commems 


and many coils, then later years quite comprehensive inc. some blocks. (c.670) 
£150.

417
--; 1897 Jubilee ½c to 20c poor to fine used. Cat.£427.
..
..
..
30.

418
--; 1897 Jubilee $1 sound used. Centred a little high, a little weak at lower right corner 


perf. SG 136 cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

419
--; 1897 Jubilee $2 sound used with medium cancels. Centred low, hint of a couple of 


ironed-out creases. SG 137 cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
80.

420
--; 1928-62 used colln. on printed pages, with many of the better/higher values, but usually 


about average commercially used quality. S.t.c.£750. (c.300)
..
..
50.

421
--; 1937-76 used colln. on pages, plus a few mint, and a mixture in small stockbook. Bulk 


in cheaper, but scattering of better. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
20.

422
--; 1946-47 Peace 7c Air complete sheet of 50 u.m., minor wrinkles on a couple only. SG 


407 cat.£5. each = £250.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

423
--; Covers; carton of FDCs, postal stationery, mixed others. (Est. c.200) (
..
20.

424
Ceylon; 1912-25 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 20r sound used, but cancel though appearing 


postal, cannot be guaranteed, so sold “as is”. SG 319 cat.£160.
..
..
20.

425
China; North East China; Port Arthur and Dairen; 1946 20c on 3s u.m. block of six, some 


rough perfs at right. SG NE8, cat.£18. each = £108.
..
..
..
20.

426
--; People’s Republic; five small folders with u.m. sets and m.s. issued about 1985 to 1988, 


apparently all-different. (c.120, 5 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
15.

427
Cook Islands; 1893-1900 perf.11 1½d deep lilac mint block of 24 (6 x 4), by no means 


perfect but still quite decent-looking (some gum faults, folded perfs, toned area, etc.). SG 


14, cat.£11 each = £264.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

428
Cuba; 1890-1951 stockleaf with mint (largely m.m.) seln. often cat. a few pounds each, 


with light dupl. Inc. 1899 opts. on USA set (6, cat.£58.), 1925-45 Portraits 1c, 2c, 5c in 


imperf pairs and fourblocks, and 1951 Casablanca set (7) u.m. (£44.). Total s.t.c.£400. (97)
60.

429
Cyprus; year packs for 1990 and 1992-96 inclusive, plus 1994 Costumes defin pack, all 


with u.m. stamps. (7) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

430
Denmark; 1851-1980 mainly used colln. in stockbook starting with 1851 4RBS (3), mixed 


other Skilling issues inc. Bicoloured 48sk (heavy cancel, pale centre, probably reperforated 


at left), then various bicoloured to 100ø (4), etc., some useful back-of-the-book items, etc. 


S.t.c.£4,000+ (c.500)
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

431
--; 1851-1988 mainly used collection in old Davo printed album, from 1851 4RBS fair u., 


1854-59 dotted basic set (4) mixed u., 1864-70 Crown & Sceptre set (5) mixed u., 1870-74 


Bicoloured skilling set (6) mixed u. (the 48sk fair with a few trimmed perfs and pale centre), 


1875-1901 Bicoloured set (10) u. (the 5ø sound but heavy), 1882-1902 “Small Five” fair u., 


1912 and 1915 both 5kr Post Office f.u., 1918 27ø surch. on 1907 10ø u.m., 1918 27ø  


surch. on 1915 8ø g.u. with overprint partially missing, 1921 Red Cross set (2) fair u., 


1924 Post (2 u. sets), and straightforward later ranges. (c.660) 
..
..
£200.

432
--; mainly earlier used dupl. lot in stockbook with a seln. of 22 square stamps, other 


skillings, bicoloured, etc. Also some officials, perfins, Slesvig, Danish West Indies, etc. 


(c.450) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

433
--; 1856-58 seln. of 12 covers, each with a single 1854-57 4sk (dotted spandrels). Generally 


fair/good/fine. Cat. Facit SKr.250. each = SKr.3,000.
..
..
..
45.

434
--; 1882-1902 Arms Type 5ø with small corner numerals (4), and large (12), all used, sorted 


into printings. Cat.£300+
..
..
..
..
..
24.
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435
Denmark; 1882-1902 Arms Type colln./accum. in stockbook inc. “Small Fives” (7), most 


standard values in duplication, a few mint, a few postal stationery, etc.(c.375, 17 p.stat) 
60.

436
--; stockbook with a seln.  of star and mute cancels (c.240) 
..
..
24.

437
--; Postal Stationery; collection of mixed periods (inc. early) and types in two albums and 


on a few pages, used and unused, some dupl. (220+). Also a bundle of 100+ Arms Type 


cards etc. u./unu. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

438
--; Locals; unusual colln. in stockbook of Copenhagen (23), Randers (16), Svendborg (15), 


Aalborg (29), Viborg (14), Odense (8), Veile (15), Horsens (22), and others (12). With dupl. 


throughout, and varied quality. 
..
..
..
..
40.

439
--; --; small lot of duplicates (200+), also a few Norwegian locals (20)
..
20.

440
Egypt; 1926-81 (approx.) m. & u. seln., much u.m. about 1946-64 inc. fourblocks. Light 


dupl. (c.300, 3 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

441
Egypt; British Forces; 1932 “POSTAL SEAL”   1p u.m. vertical pair, u.m. single, and another 


mint single with just light gum adhesion. SG A1 cat.£95. each = £390.
..
75.

442
Ethiopia; 1928-29 two u.m. sheets of 25 of 3t Empress, one with aeroplane opt. A few 


small faults. Cat.£3¼ each = £162½ (2 sheets)
..
..
..
15.

443
Falkland Islands; 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) m.m. (short perfs on 2½d, very slight toning), 


and another set f.u. (wrinkles on 4d). Cat.£38. and £10½.
..
..
12.

444
--; 1964 Battle set (4) in u.m. fourblocks (cat.£44., tine tony spot on one 2½d), also 1981 


R.Wedding 13p with wmk. inverted u.m. and 1982 Rebuilding with wmk. sideways invtd. 


u.m. (cat.£30., £75.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

445
Faroe Islands; seln. of pmks. on Danish stamps (c.75), and a seln. of mainly mint stamps 


(c.85, few modern covers). 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

446
France; early to modern used colln. in stockbook, with good numbers in modern. (c.1,100 


different). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

447
French Area; selection of issues for 1964 Philatec (14 m.m./u.m.), and 1969 Philexafrique 


(27 u.m.). S.t.c.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

448
French Colonies and Post Offices; Cameroun; 1916 cover from member of British forces 


to Ireland franked with 1915 5c and 10c (2), cancelled Duala 6 April c.d.s. Faults, but scarce.
20.

449
--; French Somali Coast; 1943-67 mainly m.m./l.m.m. small colln. on pages. Includes 


1958-62 defin short set to 75f, 1962 Fauna & Flora set (6), and Afars & Issas 1967 Fauna 


short set to 60f. S.t.c.£230. (92)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

450
German States; Baden; 1860-62 perf.13½, 1k g.u., 9k m.m., 1862 perf.10 6k blue f.u., 6k 


deep blue (?) fair u., and 9k yellow-brown poor u. Cat.£765.
..
..
40.

451
Germany; 1934 Schiller 6pf u.m. fourblock (cat.£120.), and 12pf mint vertical marginal 


strip of four (3 u.m., 3 l.m.m., cat.£200.); also 1934 Occupations 40pf mint (looks u.m. but 


small area of gum disturbance, and slight toning – cat.£130. for u.m./£55. for m.m.).
60.

452
--; West Germany; 1949-52 m. & u. seln. comprising 1949 Parliament set (2) m.m., Stamp 


Centenary set (3) m.m., UPU f.u. (couple short perfs.), Refugees set (4) m.m., 1950 Bach 


set (2) m.m., and 1951-52 Posthorns set (16) mainly used (but inc. 8pf, 25pf and 50pf m.m.). 


S.t.c.£950.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

453
--; --; 1949 UPU, 1950 Bach, 1951 Stamp Exhibition, Humanitarian, 1953 Transport, and 


1955 WESTROPA, all as l.m.m./m.m. sets (cat.£583. for u.m.) (15)
..
..
50.

454
Ghana; late 1960s/early 1970s seln. of imperforate issues, mainly in u.m. sets, sometimes 


duplicated. (c.160)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

455
Gibraltar; 1904-8 ½d to 1/- l.m.m., SG 56-61, cat.£152½. Also 2/- m.m. but with crease 


(SG 62 cat.£85.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

456
--; 1912-24 wmk. Mult. Crown CA ½d, 1d, 2½d, 1/-, 2/-, and 4/- g./f.u., cat.£65.
15.

457
--; 1925-32 1/-, 2/-, 2/6, 5/-, and 10/-, all fine u.m. marginal. SG 102-6 (cat.£82. for m.m.)
30.
Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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458
Gibraltar; 1925-32 £1 unmounted mint left marginal. Fresh and attractive, though one short 


perf at top, and one very small tone spot (negligible, might be natural in paper). SG 107 


(cat.£170. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

459
--; 1931-33 Rock perf.14 1½d, 2d, 3d, perf.13½x14 1d, all in corner blocks of six (the 2d 


of eight), most stamps u.m., some m.m. All blocks but 3d have plate numbers. Cat.c.£115.
30.

460
Greece; mainly used lot in stockbook inc. fair range of modern. (c.1,000) (
..
15.

461
Grenada; 1902 wmk. Crown CA set (missing 5/-) overprinted SPECIMEN, general toning. 


Cat. roughly £150. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

462
Heligoland; quite a useful collection on pages which, while it is populated mainly by 


reprints, has a few originals also present. Includes genuine 1875-90 1m used (two short 


perfs), 5m unused (faults). (110, 1 p.stat. card, 6 cut-outs)

..
£100.

463
Hong Kong; 1880-1994 largely f.u. (a few m.m. in 1994) colln. on pages, with the 


commems apparently complete (apart from 1948 S.Wedding $10, and miniature sheets). 


(c.580)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

464
--; 1903-11 duplicated used seln. of KE7 with values to 30c, 50c, and $1. S.t.c. £400. (105)
30.

465
--; 1937 airmail cover to USA franked with KG5 $2 (2), $1, 30c, and 5c (2), cancelled 


HONG-KONG/AIR MAIL, with blue cachet HONG KONG TO SAN FRANCISCO/(aeroplane)/


RECEIVED-FIRST FLIGHT-F.A.M.14. Rubbed at top.
..
..
..
12.

466
--; 1938-52 $1 lilac & blue u.m. fourblock, the toned gum just showing through to the front. 


Cat.£32.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

467
--; 1985-97 (approx.) album with mix of FDCs (some not postmarked), commem. covers, 


and others, plus 3 of UK 1997 HK PNC, plus an envelope of p.packs 1986-88. (c.48 covers, 


8 packs) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

468
--; 1991 souvenir book The History of Hong Kong Post Office 1841-1991 containing 23 u.m. 


sets, 1 m.s. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

469
Iceland; early to fairly modern mainly used in stockbook (c.500 inc. dupl.) 
..
20.

470
--; year packs for 1985-91 inclusive, with u.m. stamps. (6 packs) (
..
..
18.

471
Iraq; 1923-49 used seln. on stockleaf with light dupl. Includes 1923-25 set (13, cat.£40.), 


1923 Officials to 5r (£37.), 1934 1d (4, £15. each), 1924 Official 10r (£42.). S.t.c. £320. 


(58)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

472
Ireland; 1922-70 m. & u. collection in medium stockbook, from a seln. of provisional opts. 


(mixed issues and values to 1/-), 1922-34 defin odds, 1940-68 defins to 5/- l.m.m./m.m., 


and some better commems. S.t.c.£1,000. (375) (
..
..
..
80.

473
Italian Colonies; Eritrea; 1893-1936 m.m. and used seln. on stockleaf, with some dupl. 


Includes 1903 5l used (cat.£55.), 1925 2l u. (£85., short corner), 1934 Exhibition set (12) 


m.m. (£70.), 1934 Flight set (10) m.m. (£150.). Mainly fine, s.t.c.£650. (72)
..
£100.

474
Italy; 1862-1956 stockleaf with largely m.m. (a few u.m.) selection, with some light dupl. 


Includes 1923 Black Shirt Fund set (3, cat.£100.), 1948 Revolution 50l (£190.), 1949 UPU 


50l (£110.), Volta set (2, £181.), 1950 UNESCO set (2, £117.). Total cat.£1,320. (76)
£130.

475
--; 1932-48 mint seln. on stockleaf (mainly m.m., a few u.m.) of commem sets and odds. 


Some light dupl., gum faults, and toning. Includes 1936 Horace set (13, cat.£170.), 1948 


St. Catherine 100l (£130.), 1948 Revolution Express Letter 35l (£190.). S.t.c.£670. (74)
90.

(
Japanese Occupations; see Malaya, Sarawak.

476
Kuwait; 1933-58 small l.m.m./m.m. colln. inc. 1945 odds to 14a, 1948-49 set (missing 1r, 


and the 10r creased), 1950-54 2r to 10r (10r toned), etc. (Cat.£215. for u.m.) (56)
28.

477
--; small colln. of postmarks (on single or multiple stamps, or small pieces) written-up on 


six pages, with KUWAIT/MTD (telegraphic, used here on 1923-24 4a, 6a, 8a, creased 1r, and 


2r, cat.£232. for postally used) different types of KUWAIT (inc. on 1923-24 8a pair) inc. 


KUWATT, AHMADI, and MABARAKYA STREET. (30 items)
..
..
40.

478
Libya; 1979-2006 seln. of u.m. (one used) miniature sheets and sheetlets with just a little 


dupl. Some unusual themes included. High catalogue. (48)
..
..
30.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
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479
Liechtenstein; stockalbum with only a few earlier, strongest in late-1960s to late-1980s, 


where most is in u.m. sets, often with blocks. (c.820, 11 m.s.) (
..
..
35.

480
Luxembourg; 1952 CENTILUX set (7, the large stamps as se-tenant pair) m.m. (cat.£170. 


for u.m.)

..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

481
Macao; 1938-88 m.m. & u. colln. on pages inc. 1949 Fatima m.m. (cat.£39.), 1951 Holy 


Year m.m. (£60.), 1986 Musical Instruments m.m. set (6, £67.). Total s.t.c.£650. (93)
70.

482
Malaya; QV-QE m. & u. mix on various pages, with strength in States inc, Japanese Occu-


pation issues (best on a stockcard are 16 opts. on Selangor with different colours of opt. – 


high cat. but no gum). Other useful. (c.780)
..
..
..
..
80.

483
--; Perak; 1950-56 defin set (21) l.m.m., SG 128-148 (cat.£80. for u.m.)
..
20.

484
--; Selangor; 1941 $1 and $2 fine m.m., SG 86-7 (cat.£68. for u.m.)
..
18.

485
Malta; 1863-81 wmk. Crown CC perf.14, seln. of twelve of the ½d value, and one of the 


½d perf.12½, in a variety of shades, all unused, some with gum, mainly fine, some with 


faults. SG 4/13, cat.£75. minimum each = £975.
..
..
..
80.

486
--; 1922 10/- SG 105 m.m. spacefiller, cat.£200.
..
..
..
10.

487
--; 1922 SELF-GOVERNMENT opt. wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (8) l.m.m./m.m. SG 106-113, 


cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

488
--; 1922 SELF-GOVERNMENT opt. wmk. Mult. Script CA set (8) l.m.m./m.m., the 10/- 


centred to left. SG 114-121, cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
50.

489
--; 1949 Silver Wedding set (2) l.m.m. (cat.£38½ for u.m.)
..
..
12.

490
--; stockbook with a colln. of c.600 different, mainly used and with bias to modern. (
15.

491
Mexico; 1899-1950 (approx.) mint seln. on stockleaves inc. range of Civil War issues, and 


1940s commem sets (e.g. 1942 Observatory set (6) cat.£70.). Total s.t.c.£620+ (160)
£100.

492
Monaco; Postage Dues; 1925-86 mint (one u.) colln. on pages, u.m. from 1980, all-different, 


Inc. 1932 1f, 2f (cat.£75. each), 1946 50f (£49.). S.t.c.£320. (74)
,,
,,
40.

493
Morocco Agencies; British Currency; 1907-13 set (8) m.m. (some heavy m.m., 1d 


creased). SG 31-38 cat.£150.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

494
--; --; 1935-37 set (9) l.m.m. (the 5/- u.m.), cat.£75.
..
..
..
24.

495
--; Spanish Currency; 1907-12 KE7 set (12) m.m., two or three short perfs on higher 


values. SG 112-123 cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

496
Netherlands; 1852-88 (approx.) small used seln. inc. imperf. 5c (3), 10c (2), 1867 set of 5, 


1872-91 1g, 2g50. Poor to fine. S.t.c.£900+ (30)
..
..
..
50.

497
--; 1852-63 5c (2), 10c (3), 1869-76 and 1872-91 odds, mixed used condition, poor to fine.


Cat.£300+ (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

498
--; 1928-63 (approx.) mint (mainly m.m.) seln. of defins and commems with a little dupl. 


Includes 1940 surcharge 100, 200, 500 (cat.£130.), 1928 Olympic set (8, £70.). Total s.t.c. 


£680. (219)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

499
--; 1947-81 (approx.) m. & u. colln. on printed pages and loose, with a little dupl., the mint 


mainly mounted. Includes 1947-48 Wilhelmina 25c to 60c m.m. (7, cat.£147.), 1949-50 


Juliana 25c, 30c, 35c, 50c, 60c (£90.). Total s.t.c.£450+ (c.400)
..
..
50.

500
Netherlands Antilles; 1952-94 (sparse in early 50s) u.m. colln. in stockbook, s.t.c.£300+ 


(c.300+, 10 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

501
Netherlands Indies; 1948 10g and 25g l.m.m., typically slightly rough perfs. SG 525-6 


(cat.£90. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

502
New Zealand; 1957-66 seln. of Health miniature sheets u.m. comprising 1957 (wmk. 


upright, very slight toning), 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1965, and 1966. Cat.£178. (14 m.s.)
40.

503
--; small mix in stockbook (mainly 1970s/80s m. & u.), a few more on stockleaves, and 


a few FDCs and loose. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

504
--; folder with mainly modern u.m. sets, m.s., booklets, a few earlier. (100s) 
..
45.

505
--; stockbook with a colln. of c.600 different, nearly all used and with a bias to modern. (
12.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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506
Nigeria; KG5-QE duplicated mainly used on stockleaves, with a few medium values, and 


several N. & S.Nigeria. (c.450)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

507
Niue; 1911-38 m.m. seln. of 19 different, s.t.c.£250.
..
..
..
30.

508
Norway; 1885-2004 mint and used collection in three-volume Lindner hingeless album 


(pages to 2006). Starts with 1855 Lion 4sk used (3 – one with 4 margins but corner off, one 


3½ margin, one 4 margin with partially removed pen cancel), various 1856-60 and 1863-68 


issues, 1871-75 4sk and 7sk m.m., 6sk and 7sk f.u., 1878 Oscar (2 u. sets), many Posthorns, 


1925 Amundsen set (7) m.m., 1941 Norwegian Legion u.m., 1941 “V” l.m.m. odds with 


wmk., and set without wmk., 1941 University 1k of FDC (cover damaged), then fairly 


comprehensive ranges through to about 1975 (m., u., or both), then very sparse to 1997, 


when starts an almost complete u.m. run. (100s) 
..
..
..
£300.

509
--; 1856-1960 used colln. in old Stender printed album. (c.270) 
..
..
26.

510
--; 1856-1942 small seln. on stockcards, generally of better values though some mixed 


condition. (77)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

511
--; 1941 Norwegian Legion 20+80ø u.m., cat.£50.
..
..
..
15.

512
--; 1941 Norwegian Legion 20+80ø f.u. on piece with 9.4.45 cancel (date of end of occu-


pation). Cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

513
--; 1941 “V” opt. set (19) without wmk., u.m./m.m. (1ø poorer), cat.£70.
..
15.

514
--; 1981-88 album of maximum cards. (89) 
..
..
..
15.

515
--; 2002, 2005, and 2006 year packs.
..
..
..
..
30.

516
--; 2003-08 seln. of u.m. new issues, probably a fairly complete run. 
..
40.

517
--; Cinderella; seln. of mainly charity labels on pages. (c.85) Also 11 Sweden.

12.

518
Pakistan; 1961 7p on 1a u.m. pair with misplaced surcharge (light creases), Official 1961 


9p on 1½a with inverted surcharge u.m. (not SG listed), and three of the cheaper imperf 


pair varieties (1962 etc.)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

519
Poland; four stockbooks with m. & u. colln./accum. – two with used sets/odds, and two of 


u.m. commem sets and sheetlets, inc. 1958 silk m.s. (cat.£18.). Bulk in 1960s-80s, light 


dupl., toning in places, a few others. (100s) (
..
..
..
35.

520
Portugal; 1898-1926 useful m.m. seln. on stockleaf inc. 1898 Vasco da Gama 75r, 100r 


(cat.£46., £32.), 1910 1,000r (£32.), 1924 Camões set (31, £50.), 1925 Castelo Branco 4e50 


to 20e (3, £41.), etc. S.t.c.£400. (96)
..
..
..
..
45.

521
--; 1957-77 seln. of mint (majority m.m.) commems largely in sets, plus a few defins also. 


S.t.c.£740. (for u.m.). (c.400)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

522
--; 1989-91 PO Year Books with mint stamps. (3) (
..
..
..
15.

523
Rhodesia and Nyasaland; 1959-62 £1 fine used horizontal pair. SG 31, cat.£60. each = 


£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

524
Romania; 1975 Floral Paintings miniature sheet (9 c.t.o. cat.£13¾ each), and 1983 People 


(2 pairs of m.s., plus 43 of m.s. with Kepler, all u.m.). S.t.c.£300.
..
..
12.

525
Saint Vincent; mint and used seln. on a few pages, the real interest in earlier, inc. 1862-68 


4d unu. (SG 6, no gum and slightly grubby, cat.£275. for m.), 1/- grey unused (SG 8, no 


gum, cat.£375. for m.), 1872 1/- g.u. (17, £140.). (207, 1 sheetlet)
..
..
40.

526
Saint Vincent and Grenadines; three stockbooks of 1970s/80s u.m. and c.t.o., generally in 


sets (100s); also other loose similar, and smaller stockbook of specimen opts., some covers 


and booklets, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

527
San Marino; 1941-49 mostly m.m. (a few used) colln. on printed pages inc. air, p.due, 


parcel post and special delivery issues. Inc. 1948 Workers 100l (cat.£48.), 1948 100l on 


15c (£110.), 1949 200l View (£140.). Total s.t.c.£400. (147)
..
..
45.

528
Sarawak; Revenues; 1942 Japanese Occupation two-character oval opt. (“receipt”) on 50c, 


in a complete sheet of 100 unmounted mint. Some toning. Barefoot 74, cat.£15 each = 


£1,500.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

All estimates are ours, and are not influenced by vendors’ views.
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529
Saudi Arabia; mainly 1970s/early 1980s, mainly u.m. collection in stockbook, inc. 1975 


Saudi Airline set u.m. (cat.£21.), 1981 Unification m.s. u.m. (£80.), etc. Some dupl. (200+, 


1 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

530
Singapore; 1948-87 largely f.u. (a few m.m.) colln. on pages inc. KG6 defin sets (33, both 


perfs, cat.£77.), 1948 S.Wedding (£50.), 1969 Founding (6, £90.). Probably complete 


except for miniature sheets. A little dupl. (560) 
..
..
..
£100.

531
--; 1948 Silver Wedding $5 sound/good used, cat.£50. (plus 10c l.m.m.)
..
12.

532
South Africa; stockbook of mixed mainly 1930s stamps, often highly duplicated used, 


many with varieties identified. Includes some SWA. (100s) (
..
..
30.

533
--; 1949-61 and 1974-86 colln. of first day covers (and some others) in two cover albums. 


Some dupl. (c.130) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Literature.

534
South West Africa; roughly 1930s-50s m.m. seln. inc. officials and postage dues. S.t.c. 


£140. (17 pairs, 21 single p.dues)
..
..
..
..
30.

535
Spain; 1850-1968 m. & u. colln. in Minkus printed album. General range, with better items 


here and there e.g. 1922-29 defin set (16) u., 1945 Stamp Day 10p m.m., 1958 Exhibition 


min. sheets (2) m.m. (stuck down), etc. (c.900) Also a range of Colonies etc. (c.275) (
£120.

536
--; 1968-76 fairly complete m.m. colln. on pages, also a few loose. (c.530, 2 m.s.)
30.

537
--; early to modern colln. in stockbook, mainly used and inc. fair number of modern. 


(c.1,100 different) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

538
Sweden; Locals; Stockholm 1887-89 seln. of 12 stamps and three unused postcards.
20.

539
Switzerland; 1923-69 Pro Juventute and National Fête colln. on pages, mostly used sets 


plus some m. & u. odds. Some dupl. inc. of better values. S.t.c.£440. (c.330, 3 m.s.)
45.

540
--; Postage Dues; 1883-1908 5c and 10c with wmk. type 8, 1c and 10c with wmk. 8a, all 


sound/good used. Cat. (as cheapest) respectively £17., £3.75, £200., £90.
..
24.

541
Turkey; 1865-90 dupl. (up to 17x) m. & u. range up to 5pi. S.t.c.£650. as cheapest. (168)
35.

542
United Nations; accumulation in carton generally of the earlier years, with a printed album 


with some mint, hundreds of mint stamps in packets etc. (inc. some blocks), some postal 


stationery, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

543
United States of America; 1893 Columbian 8c fine m.m., 15c m.m. (crackles), 30c m.m. 


(centred low and slightly right), and 50c m.m. (some gum disturbance, corner crease, and 


rounded corner). Cat.£985.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

544
--; 1982, 1986, 1987, 1988, and 1991 year folders, plus The Best of the Decade book 


containing mixed u.m. stamps of the 1980s. 
..
..
..
20.

545
--; 1993-2004 complete run of USPS Year Books with u.m. stamps (12) 
..
£100.

546
--; 1999-2000 complete set of ten different Celebrate the Century souvenir sheets u.m.
24.

547
--; carton with some bundles of mixed covers (varied, and mixed condition, but inc. a few 


first flights, commemorative covers, etc., duplicated FDCs), a folder of charity seals, a few 


Bureau of Engraving souvenir sheets, a folder with a few telegrams, etc. (
..
40.

548
--; three long boxes filled with many hundreds of glassine packets, these with many 


thousands of off-paper stamps sorted into them, apparently all with marginal plate or 


cylinder numbers. Strength about 1970s. (
..
..
..
..
30.

549
--; well-packed carton with bundles of FDCs (100s), a folder of charity stamps inc. sheets, 


and other stamps. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

550
--; Parcel Stamps; 1912-13 5c, 15c (centred left), 20c (centred right, possible slight 


surface rubbing), and 25c, all mounted mint. Cat.£219.

..
..
30.

551
--; Booklets; 2003 Old Glory, and 2004 Lewis & Clark prestige booklets u.m.
..
8.

552
--; Covers; small box with roughly 200+ approx.1860s-1940s, with a high proportion of 


items of interest inc. some earlier, numerous special flight cachets, etc. 
..
75.

553
--; --; carton with some hundreds of covers of mixed types, with bulk in cheap commercial 


covers and postal stationery, but wide mix of FDCs and commercial also. (
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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554
United States of America; Covers; hundreds of FDCs, airletters/postal stationery used/


unused, in carton. 

..
..
..
..
..
20.

555
--; --; specialised colln. of “Penalty Covers” written-up in album, approx. 1920s-50s. 


(Official prepaid envelopes, mainly Post Office Dept., marked “Penalty for Private 


Use ….”). (42) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

556
--; Cinderella; attractive set of four large engraved labels for 1926 International Philatelic 


Exhibition, similar set (4) for 1930 (some thins), and another set (4) for 1934.
..
15.

557
Vietnam; 1945-63 m. & u. seln. of Democratic Republic, Independent State, and South 


Vietnam issues, a little dupl. S.t.c.£120. (111)
..
..
..
18.

558
Yugoslavia; 1970 Nature Conservation 3d25 Lammergeier (bird) complete u.m. sheetlet of 


nine. Probably over-catalogued at £16 each (= £144.) but still fairly scarce.
..
15.

AUCTION PROGRAMME
(     7 December 2009 – Stamps (two sales, one of specialised modern UK, one general)   (
(     18 January 2010 – Stamps and Collectables    (
(     8 March 2010 – Stamps     (     26 April 2010 – Stamps     (
(     14 June 2010 – Stamps and Collectables     (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.






United Kingdom

559
1840 penny black DE plate 9 (vertical guide line NE and E squares) – a good unused space-


filler. About 2½ margins, chipped at E corner, no gum, crease, etc. No sign of cancel but 


this doesn’t guarantee that one may not have been removed. (Cat.£16,000. for mint.)
£150.

560
1840 penny black possibly unused spacefiller. Quite obvious faults, and some discolor-


ation suggests that a red cancel may have been removed. (Cat.£10,000. for mint.)

40.

(
1840 Penny Blacks; see also Scottish Postal History.

561
1841 penny red imperf SL with the “S” corner letter inverted good sound used (moderately 


heavy “131” cancel), four margins though close at lower right. SG 8j cat.£150.
..
30.

562
1841 2d blue imperf f.u. (3½ margin), and 1867-80 10d sound used (some short perfs) with 


“C51” cancel of St. Thomas.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

563
1858-70 penny reds collection in stockbook, all with numeral cancels of England and Wales. 


The stamps in mixed condition but a decent proportion fair/good. (c.1,300) 
..
£120.

564
1858-70 penny reds collection in stockbook, all with London District numeral barred cancels. 


The stamps in mixed condition but a decent proportion fair/good. (c.900) 
..
£100.

565
1858-70 packet of penny red plates, all used on piece and trimmed close, sometimes 


trimmed into. (c.500+)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

566
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross £1 used spacefiller. At first sight this looks quite decent but 


a bit grubby; closer inspection reveals a repaired corner, and a partly removed red crayon 


line, so it is possible there may be other faults. SG 132 cat.£4,000.
..
..
£300.

567
1902-13 KE7 ½d yellow-green, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 2½d, 3d, 4d (both), 5d, 6d, 7d, all mint in 


varying grades. Cat.£295. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

568
1913-19 (1918-19) Bradbury Wilkinson Seahorses 10/- attractive m.m. though with imper-


fections. SG 417, cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

569
1929 PUC ½d u.m. with marginal K29 control (in strip of three but some split perfs etc.), 


and 1d u.m. strip of three, one with marginal L29 control (one short perf, stain on the stamp 


with control). Cat.£47.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

570
1939-48 high values set (6), and 1951 high values set (4) g./f.u. (some creases), cat.£80.
10.

571
1957 Graphite set (6) m.m., 1958-61 Graphite set (missing 1½d) m.m., and 1959 Phosphor-


Graphite set (missing 4d) u.m. (slightest toning). (Cat.£100+ for u.m.)
..
20.

572
1950s-80s (mainly 1970s) album of used stamps with minor flaws noted – some of these 


listed, others not constant, or as a result of damage, etc. (100s) (
..
..
20.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

573
1967-70 colln. of Machin cylinder blocks u.m. on pages (68)
..
..
24.

574
1971-86 (approx.) colln. of Machin cylinder blocks u.m. on pages, mainly fine. (159). Also 


a few 1970 high value plate blocks (9). 
..
..
..
..
60.

575
1971-88 (approx.) range of u.m. Machins in album, mainly in pairs, some coil strips also. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

576
1971→ (1972) Machins se-tenant six-block inc. the ½p with left band, and a se-tenant 12-


block inc. 2½p left and right bands, u.m. Perforations are hand-separated at edges rather 


than cut, indicating these are from stock intended for FDCs.
..
..
15.

577
1974-82 u.m. colln. of gutter pairs, mainly as sets in pairs, some as blocks and inc. some 


traffic lights. Face value approx.£69.
..
..
..
..
50.

578
1978-2005 colln. of u.m. miniature sheets in cover album, often two or three of each. (62) 


Also four Greetings type booklets. (
..
..
..
..
75.

579
1980 Authoresses 12p with missing “p” variety u.m., SG 1125Ea cat.£25.
..
8.

580
1988-2005 u.m. lot of miniature sheets, often two of each. Also 2004 Brontë PSB. 
60.

(
See also separate auction catalogue for specialised modern UK.

581
Postage Dues; 1914-80s mix of mainly used odds on pages, plus a seln. of commercial 


covers with p.dues (mainly 1960s/70s).
..
..
..
..
12.

582
--; mainly 1960s mainly used on pages inc. various multiples up to 1959-63 4d block of 


sixty f.u. (c.450 stamps)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

583
Departmental Issues; average used seln. on three pages of IR (8), Army (7), Parcels (10), 


Education (1), and Admiralty, slight dupl. Cat. roughly £1,400.
..
..
40.

584
--; Inland Revenue; 1882-1901 ½d pale green fine m.m., SG O2 cat.£70.
..
18.

585
--; --; 1882-1901 6d grey heavy used (SG O4 cat.£110.), 2½d g.u. (O6, £150.), and 6d sound 


used (O18, £90.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

586
--; --; 1902-04 2½d g./f.u., adhesion on reverse, SG O22 cat.£250.
..
..
40.

587
--; Office of Works; 1902-03 ½d g.u., 2d fair u., and 2½d f.u., SG O36 (cat.£160.), O38 


(£400.), O39 (£600.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

588
--; Army; 1902-03 6d sound used, SG O50 cat.£75.
..
..
..
12.

589
--; Government Parcels; 1887-90 9d, 1/- (corner crease), and 1891-1900 1/-, sound used. 


SG O67, O68, O72, cat.£500.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

590
--; --; 1887-90 9d, 1/- (2, both pale) fair/sound used, SG O67, O68, cat.£525.
..
45.

591
--; --; 1902 6d f.u. (small corner crease) SG O76 (cat.£38.), and 1/- sound used SG O78 


(£275.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

592
--; Royal Household; 1902 1d sound used on small piece with Nuneaton cancel. SG O92 


cat.£175.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

593
--; Admiralty; 1903 (first type opt.) 2d, 2½d, and 3d sound/good/fine used, SG O104-6, 


cat.£440.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

594
--; --; a similar lot but slightly poorer. (3)
..
..
..
..
45.

595
Booklets; 1938 (Jan) 6d booklet (buff cover), and 1940 6d booklet (pale green cover), both 


complete but with the covers written upon in ink, the second with other cover faults. SG 


BD1 cat.£65., and BD3 £150.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

596
--; album with a few pre-decimal, mixed modern greetings/retail/self-adhesives, eight PSB 


inc. A Perfect Coronation. (39) 
..
..
..
..
80.

597
--; bundle of immediately pre-decimal booklets from 2/- to pictorial 10/- (c.55), plus a seln. 


of decimal booklets (and some other m.s. etc.) of the type that are usually worth at least face 


value (inc. 2001 Submarines, Flags). 
..
..
..
..
80.

598
--; 1978-95 album of folder booklets, the slight duplication normally being the different 


layouts. Comprises small booklets (139) and large (177). Includes £1.43 Dulac with phosphor 


bands transposed, and two (left and right) of £1.54 (No.11, postage dues) with phosphor 


transposed. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 7 December 2009
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599
Booklets; 1978-95 small box of small folder booklets comprising 10p (4), 50p (67), £1 (37), 


and £2 (8). Some slight dupl. 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

600
--; 1979-2001 folder of Christmas (57) and Greetings (34) bkts., with the only duplication 


being where there are bkts. with and without cylinders. 
..
..
£190.

601
--; 1980-2002 bundle of prestige, retail, greetings, etc. Face value probably just under 


£200. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

602
--; 1987-2000 album of retail booklets – between one and three of each, but any duplicates 


are with and without cylinders, or different cylinders. (376) 
..
..
£600.

603
--; 1993-2006 album of self-adhesive booklets of the various types. Where duplicated these 


will be with and without cylinders. Includes 2001 Submarines (2), Punch & Judy, Flags. 


(76) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£190.

604
--; 2001 Submarines, Punch & Judy, Flags & Ensigns self-adhesive booklets. SG PM2-4 


cat.£144.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

605
--; 2001 Submarines self-adhesive booklet, SG PM2 cat.£100.
..
..
30.

606
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

607
--; small box of retail booklets (inc. a few Greetings etc.), some very slight duplication, some 


with cylinder numbers. (150) 
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

608
--; small box of retail booklets (inc. a few Greetings etc.). (86, all-different) 
..
£140.

609
--; ice cream tub with a bundle of booklets (retail, greetings, prestige, etc.) mainly 1980s/90s 


(dozens). Also a few Guernsey, Isle of Man and Jersey. Some faults (e.g. perished rubber 


bands, pencil marks, possibly some toning). UK face value estimated approx.£270. ( ▲
£180.

610
--; 1980-2005 duplicated colln. of prestige booklets in two albums, with between one and 


four of each booklet. (66) (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

611
Presentation Packs; 1964-70 album of mainly commem packs inc. Churchill, Parliament, 


B.o.Britain, Burns (dirty), Abbey, etc. Mainly fine. (35) 
..
..
£100.

612
--; 1964 Geographical pack, very fine, cat.£160.
..
..
..
40.

613
--; 1964 Botanical pack, very fine, cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
40.

614
--; 1964 Botanical pack with faults, cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
10.

615
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge presentation pack in very fine condition Slight warp on black 


card, but otherwise clean, fresh, and undamaged. Cat.£400.
..
..
£200.

616
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge presentation pack in fine condition. Minor warp on black card, 


short splits at corners of cellophane wrapper, couple of other very minor imperfections. 


Cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

617
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge presentation pack complete and fine. Cellophane wrapper split 


along lower edge, and a little general marking in places. Cat.£400.
..
..
£150.

618
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge descriptive card only from p.pack, but this very fine. 

50.

619
--; 1970-81 colln. of packs in shoebox – the commems possibly complete, and some defins/


country also included. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

620
--; 1971-2005 (March) collection of packs in ten cover albums, of commems, greetings, 


miniature sheets, and some defins. Quite probably close to complete, but excludes the 


1999-2000 Millennium series. 
..
..
..
..
..
£320.

621
--; Year Packs for 1975 (no wrapper), 1979 (2), 1980 (2), plus two 1986-6 souv. packs.
16.

622
--; 1977 (1987) £1, £2, and £5 in long pack “PACK NUMBER: 13”, fine. Cat.£170.
..
60.

623
--; 1982-2009 collection of commemorative packs in five Royal Mail albums. Earlier years 


often without cellophane wrappers. Not checked in detail but must be complete or close to it 


(excludes Greetings). ( ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£480.

624
--; well-filled shoebox containing loose packs of mainly mid-70s to early 90s commems and 


defins/country. A few miniature sheets also. Face value estimated c.£95. (
..
65.

625
--; 2008 year book, slight damage to cover. 
..
..
..
..
30.
Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
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626
“Smilers” Sheets (Post Office Label Sheets); 2000-06 colln. of u.m. sheets in album, 


comprising 2000 Stamp Show (creases), then complete from 2001 Cartoons (2 of) to 2006 


Paddington, missing 2004 H.K. Generally fine, though a few wrinkles here and there from 


handling. (24) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

627
--; 2000-05 collection of u.m. sheets inc. 2000 Stamp Show, 2001 Cartoons, 2002 Occasions, 


and inc. one customised (2003 Stampex). (20) 
..
..
..
£120.

628
--; 2000 Christmas pair of sheets u.m. inscribed “© The Post Office 2000”, just minor 


wrinkles from handling. SG LS2-3 cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
£100.

629
--; 2001 “Occasions” sheet fine u.m., SG LS4 cat.£200.
..
..
..
50.

630
--; 2001 Smilers sheet u.m., just minor wrinkles. SG LS5 cat.£200.
..
..
50.

631
--; 2001 Christmas pair of sheets u.m. inscribed “© Consignia plc 2001”, some wrinkles. SG 


LS2a-3a cat.£1,400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

632
UK First Day Covers; 1948-2002 collection in six albums, nearly all illus covers with 


handwritten addresses (labels in last three years). Inc. a number of PSB panes. (c395) 
£100.

633
--; 1980-2005 collection in seven large Royal Mail albums, the largest part being a run of 


standard Post Office FDCs (commems, m.s., greetings, PSB se-tenants, some defins, 


country) plus a few extras in places. (c.450) 
..
..
..
£100.

634
--; large accumulation in carton, with a six-volume collection 1960s-80s, further dupl. 


bundles of mainly 1990s, another two boxes of 1980s/90s (these last with some toning 


spots). (Many 100s). (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

635
--; 1953-2005 collection in seven single-pocket albums. Up to 1972 covers are very mixed, 


from 1973 onwards most are standard Royal Mail covers, but with some unaddressed, and 


odd extras/souvenir covers throughout. (c.330+) 
..
..
..
90.

636
--; 2003-2009 (April) run of standard Royal Mail covers – commem, defin, m.s., country, 


high value, etc. (173) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

637
--; 1946-85 (mainly late 1960s-80s) mixed colln. in four albums and large shoebox. Varied 


qualities and types, and inc. some philatelic (inc. military and naval). (c.290) 
..
45.

638
--; two cover albums and three shoeboxes of mainly standard covers, mainly 1960s-90s. 


Some with foxing or other faults. (Est. 300+ ?) 
..
..
..
30.

639
--; 1960s-90s mix in five albums plus loose. Very varied in style and quality (c.150). Also 


various other covers and others. (
..
..
..
..
24.

640
--; 1953 Coronation set on illus cover, another similar with 2½d and 4d only (slightly grubby), 


and an illus cover with Coronation 4d along with single stamp each from six reigns – each 


cover with handwritten address and Henlow Camp 3 June 1953 c.d.s.

..
20.

641
--; 1965  Battle of Britain ordinary set on large illus. cover with Biggin Hill c.d.s. (packet 


stamp), printed address. Cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
20.

642
Autographed Covers; 1968 FDC of RAF 1/- on cover with Cranwell special cancel, signed 


Douglas Bader; also a poorer 1965 BoB FDC (2 stamps only, smudged address) signed by a 


Group Captain (Rankin ?).
..
..
..
..
..
30.

643
--; 2003 three souvenir Concorde covers; London-New York signed, New York-London 


signed Mike Bannister, London-Edinburgh signed.
..
..
..
15.

644
--; 1982-84 seln. of nine signed covers inc. Jeffery Matthews, David Attenborough, five for 


the Mary Rose.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

645
Philatelic Covers; 1982-96 big collection of Benham “small silk” covers and cards in seven 


albums and in bundles. A few mint cards, but majority is in complete sets, and inc. a few 


non-UK. Inc. two 1982 Papal Visit collns., and 1992 Civil War colln. Possible light dupl. 


(c.550 covers, c.305 FD cards, c.130 mint cards) 
..
..
..
£120.

Don’t miss the Specialised Modern UK Auction, on the same day as this auction.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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646
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1994-99 seln. of 18 different Royal Mail covers, two or 


three with faults. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

647
--; 1994-2001 seln. of Royal Mail and Westminster covers inc. two with banknotes. (15 


different) Also a few other covers. 
..
..
..
..
50.

648
--; 2000-04 seln. of 20 different Royal Mail covers, two or three with faults. (
..
90.

649
--; 2005-09 seln. of 29 different Royal Mail covers, two or three with faults. (
..
£100.

650
PHQ Postcards; 1981-2002 collection in four albums, in sets, with stamps on front cancelled 


first day (mainly handwritten addresses on reverse). S.t.c.£1,500. (770) 
..
75.

651
Postal Stationery; bundle of 23 unused QV 1d pink envelopes (all dated 13.3.80), 6 similar 


without die date, and a 2½d envelope, all unused.
..
..
..
12.

652
UK Covers and Postal History; 1840 Mulready 2d lettersheet, forme a103, unused but with 


heavy creasing and other faults. Cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
24.

653
--; Ocean Penny Postage propaganda envelope published by Valentine of Dundee, unused. 


Generally fine though just a little grubby.
..
..
..
..
15.

(
--; see also 1858-70 penny reds (postmarks). 

654
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1786-1899 small seln. of covers with Dunfermline 


postmarks, and a few others. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

655
--; June 1840 local Edinburgh entire with penny black CD (possibly plate 2 or 4) very fine 


four-margin with good sharp red MC. Cover has two or three creases and is in fact a slightly 


earlier cover which has been turned and reused (but the previous penny black almost entirely 


missing). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

656
--; Oct. 1840 local Edinburgh entire with penny black JE (possibly plate 2) fine, three decent 


margins but cut into at right, red MC.
..
..
..
..
30.

657
--; 1841 entire Edinburgh to Haddington with penny black IG plate 7 (4 margin) tied by black 


MC, Edinburgh datestamp on reverse. A little grubby. 
..
..
..
50.

658
--; 1841 local Edinburgh entire with penny black II (4 margin) tied by red MC, small tear at 


foot. A little grubby. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

659
--; 1841 cover (with original letter) from Paisley (Langton Manse ?) to Haddington, with 


penny black BL (4 margin) tied by smudgy black MC, some creases and stains. Paisley and 


Haddington backstamps.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

660
--; 1855 entire from Perth to Vincennes, Indiana, N.America with 1847-54 embossed 1/- 


(very roughly taken down to shape). Perth and Liverpool backstamps, US marks on front. 


Various faults (cat.£1,100.).
..
..
..
..
..
30.

661
UK Postage; accumulation in 11 stockbooks of various sizes, plus in wooden box. Some as 


singles, some gutters, blocks, and cylinder blocks, mainly 1970s/80s, commems and defins. 


Foxing in places. Face value estimated at £570. ( ▲
..
..
..
£380.

662
--; 1980s/90s seln. of commem blocks/sheets, values between 16p and 26p, total face value 


£174.20. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
..
..
£115.

663
UK Cinderellas; Law Courts; 1895 6d, 1903 2/6, 1921 5/- (4), 10/- (2), £1 (3), 1947 2/6, 


5/- (9), 10/- (3), mixed fiscally used.
..
..
..
..
20.

664
Islands; an uninviting yet cumulatively moderately valuable accumulation in carton. 


Consists of mint stamps (inc. multiples), presentation packs, and FDCs from Guernsey, Isle 


of Man, and Jersey, generally up to about 1981. However, there is often disorder, and a fair 


number of the loose stamps (and some others) have foxing. 
..
..
£100.

665
--; folder of mint sets, odds, and m.s., plus some FDCs etc. (100s)
..
..
40.

666
--; large stockbook of Guernsey (inc. a few wartime issues, 1941 cover with Centenary 2d 


bisect), Jersey, and Isle of Man. Mainly used odds. (100s) (
..
..
24.

667
Guernsey; 1969-2004 (odd earlier) u.m. collection in album, apparently complete in 


commems for 1981-2004 (plus some defins and m.s.). Includes the 1969-70 10/- perf. 


13½x13, two sets of 1969 postage dues. Just a few used also. (
..
..
£150.
We are always happy to bring orders along to the auction for you – albums, catalogues, mounts, pages, 
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668
Guernsey; 2004-08 mint collection in printed album, mainly u.m. (some m.m.) and inc. 


sheetlets, also has Alderney 2002-08. 
..
..
..
..
£120.

669
--; 1969-96 u.m. colln. inc. p.packs (and year packs 1994-96), plus a few FDCs and Alderney. 


Decimal mint face value approx.£165. (
..
..
..
..
65.

670
--; 1976-85 colln. of u.m. Europa sheets, plus other sheetlets/booklet sheets, all in Lindner 


album. Face value £110.95. (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

671
Isle of Man; 1973-2009 (May) mint collection in album, apparently complete, the majority 


u.m. but a fair number are l.m.m. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

672
--; 2002-08 mint collection in printed album – singles often m.m., blocks/m.s. usually u.m. 
90.

673
--; 1958-80 u.m. colln. in printed album, 1976-85 colln. of u.m. Europa sheets in Lindner 


album, and others u.m. in packets. Total decimal face £104.75 (
..
..
50.

674
--; 1973-97 (approx.) colln./accum inc. u.m., used, p.packs (and 1991-96 year packs). 


Decimal mint face approx.£110. (
..
..
..
..
50.

675
--; small mix of mainly souvenir items inc. 2001 Space Odyssey PNC (2 diff.), 2007 TT 


All Time Greats folder, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

676
--; 1974 Churchill m.s. x 49 u.m., face 36p each = £17.64 (
..
..
9.

677
Jersey; 1978-86 u.m. colln. of commems in complete sheets in three Lindner albums. Also a 


few pres. packs. Face value £490.40 (
..
..
..
..
£200.

678
--; 2002-08 mint collection in printed album – singles often m.m., blocks/m.s. usually u.m. 
90.

679
--; 1969-96 u.m. colln. inc. p.packs (and year books 1992-95), plus a few FDCs. Decimal 


mint face value approx.£170. (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

680
--; 1976-87 (few earlier) seln. of presentation packs in three albums. 
..
20.

681
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2007 m.m. colln. of commems in two Windsor 


albums apparently complete (no Greetings, a few varieties extra in earlier years), plus 2008 


on other pages, and some 2009 loose, plus various other duplicate items loose. Face value 


estimated c.£880. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£600.

682
--; 1971-2002 collection of commems in four albums, usually with mint and used of each set, 


the mint usually u.m. but some l.m.m., not far off complete. 
..
..
£280.

683
--; stockalbum of mint defins and commems inc. 2 sets decimal castles, £10 Britannia, a 


stockbook of mainly u.m. 1980s defins and commems, another of mainly 1970s, and a 


bundle of presentation packs (mixed 1970s-2000s). (
..
..
..
£170.

684
--; stockbook of mainly decimal Machins u.m. sorted by phosphors, papers, etc., inc. country 


stamps, some booklet panes/part panes, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
£160.

685
--; album with a mix of modern booklets (mixed types), miniature sheets u.m., and odd 


others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

686
--; 1971-81 six-volume colln. of commems, an issue typically represented by a set in u.m. 


cylinder blocks, plus a FDC, and later a p.pack and PHQ cards. 
..
..
£130.

687
--; stockbook and folder with a mainly u.m. lot of commems (mainly recent), miniature 


sheets, PSB panes (torn out), etc. 
..
..
..
..
£120.

688
--; 1840-2002 m. & u. collection of defins in album with main value in mint decimals, but 


also in a few QV inc. a fair penny black. (c.600+) (
..
..
..
£100.

689
--; 1971-2005 extensive mint and used collection written-up in six albums. Earlier years 


have a fairly complete used run with only an occasional mint, a few mint appearing in 


late-70s, then more about 2001-4. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

690
--; enormous collection/accumulation almost entirely of used in twenty folders (some of 


these lever-arch). Only a small section of earlier years, then many 1,000s of more modern, 


often with much dupl.. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

691
--; 1957-70 bulk lot of commems and defins mainly in m.m./u.m. blocks (plus a few 


decimal defins also), often making up into sets. Mainly fine, though toning on some. (100s) 
80.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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692
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1840-1951 mainly used colln. in album. Starts with two 


used penny blacks (one 2-margin heavy cancel, one spacefiller), a few other line-engraved 


(inc. penny red apparently postally used on tiny envelope – faults), a few other better, as well 


as straightforward runs, plus a few facsimiles. (100s) 
..
..
..
70.

693
--; 1953-70 two-volume colln. of commems with, as well as basic sets (usually u.m., some 


used also), some presentation packs (inc. Churchill, W.Cup, Birds), FDCs, some sets in 


cylinder blocks, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

694
--; mainly decimal colln. up to about 1989 in three albums. Most value in mint commem 


sets, plus some pre-decimal, some used, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
65.

695
--; bundle of loose pages starting with penny black (3 large margins, red MC), few other QV, 


more from KE7 on, through to 1993, almost all used. (100s) Also further seln. inc. some 


m.m. QE. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

696
--; 1840-1973 bitsy colln. in album from two used penny blacks (one fair, one poor). 
50.

697
--; 1952-70 mint and used pre-decimal colln. arranged in two albums. Decent run of used, 


plus some mint, and especially in later years some mint blocks and an occasional small variety. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

698
--; three cartons with hundreds of FDCs and PHQ cards (mint and first day) of late 1970s/


early 1980s. mainly pencil address or unaddressed, much duplication, and estimated at a tiny 


fraction of original cost. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

699
--; album with 1950s-80s mint, album of FDCs, and shoebox of stamps in envelopes (some 


mint). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

700
--; a bulky accumulation, some parts of extremely sparse interest or value, but with an album 


with a few earlier, another with some mint QE high values, another with some modern 


p.packs, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

701
--; u.m. seln. of mainly u.m. decimal Machins inc. 12½p/15½p and 13p/17p fourblocks with 


transposed phosphors, 1993 Britannia £10 pair, etc. (43 items). 
..
..
40.

702
--; stockbook with small number of UK mint and used, and a few Isle of Man pres.packs 


(face value c.£30.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

703
--; 1924-70 m. & u. colln. of commems (and a few defins) in album. Inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 


poor m. (c.400+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

704
--; packet of mixed used penny reds (c.130, mainly plates), and a few others.
..
20.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2009

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

NB Buy or Bid Sale will open at 4.45pm (not 5pm as normal).
Please note that we would prefer Buy or Bid Sale vendors to avoid hyperbole in their descriptions (“a bargain !”, “must be worth upset price !” “priced cheap to sell !” – that type of thing). Please restrict descriptions to information that is factual or helpful.

Vendors’ commission and charges. These will be adjusted with effect from our January 2010 auction, having been constant since August 2007. Commission will stay the same at 10%, administration fee per lot will change from £1.10 to £1.20, and per vendor from £5.00 to £5.50. Value-Added Tax is charged in addition to these charges, and that is planned to revert to 17½% as from 1 January 2010. The Buyer’s Premium will be unchanged. 

NB Prices realised for the last two sales are in the Specialised UK catalogue. 
 

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 7 December. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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Robert Murray Stamp Shop
Christmas 2009 and New Year 2010 Opening Times


Normal hours until Sat. 19 Dec. 

Tue 29 Dec.
open 10-6


Mon. 21 Dec.
open 10-5 


Wed 30 Dec.
open 10-6


Tue 22 Dec.
open 10-6


Thu 31 Dec.
open 10-4


Wed 23 Dec.
open 10-9


Fri 1 to Mon 4 Jan. closed


Thu 24 Dec.
open 10-4


Normal hours from Tue 5 Jan 2010


Fri 25 to Mon 28 Dec. closed

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.9082, so we are allowing 90p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

The Buy or Bid Sale on this occasion will open at 4.45pm.
.The letter reproduced overleaf is one we originally intended just for customers who were directly affected by a change in our business. However, so many people expressed an interest that it was decided to treat it as an “open letter”. 

The new “Collect British Stamps” catalogue is now in stock. The price is up to £12.95, but there are several changes from last year’s.
It is also time to think about ordering any album supplements you need. As the range has become wider and more complicated, we carry less as stock, and you are advised to order from us to ensure we have it for you. 
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